
AGENDA ITEM  13.(j)
MEETING DATE April 16, 2025 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 

TO: Members of the Governing Board 

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD TO MATRIX HG, INC. FOR 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE FAIRFIELD 
CAMPUS B1200 AND B300 HYDRONIC VAULT REPAIRS 
PROJECT 

 REQUESTED ACTION: 

Information     OR Approval 
Consent            OR Non-Consent 

SUMMARY: 
Board approval is requested for award of a contract to Matrix HG, Inc. for the Building 1200 
(B1200) and Building 300 (B300) Hydronic Vault Repairs Project on the Fairfield Campus.  The 
scope of work for this project includes the replacement of Hydronic System components within the 
vaults at Building 1200 and Building 300. 

CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE 

STUDENT SUCCESS IMPACT: 
Help our students achieve their educational, professional and personal goals 
Basic skills education 
Workforce development and training 
Transfer-level education 
Other: Renovate instructional space and update equipment. 

Ed. Code: NA       Board Policy: NA         Estimated Fiscal Impact: $ 811,542.00 Measure Q Funds  

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVAL  DISAPPROVAL 
 NOT REQUIRED  TABLE 

Lucky Lofton 
V.P., Facilities and Executive Bonds Manager

PRESENTER’S NAME 

4000 Suisun Valley Road 
Fairfield, CA 94534 

ADDRESS Kellie Sims Butler, Ph.D. 
Superintendent-President 

(707) 863-7260
TELEPHONE NUMBER 

Lucky Lofton 
V.P., Facilities and Executive Bonds Manager April 16, 2025 

VICE PRESIDENT APPROVAL DATE APPROVED BY 
SUPERINTENDENT-PRESIDENT 

April 4, 2025 
DATE SUBMITTED TO 

SUPERINTENDENT-PRESIDENT 



AGENDA ITEM  13.(j)
MEETING DATE April 16, 2025 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 

TO: Members of the Governing Board 

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD TO MATRIX HG, INC. FOR 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE FAIRFIELD 
CAMPUS B1200 AND B300 HYDRONIC VAULT REPAIRS 
PROJECT 

SUMMARY: 

CONTINUED FROM THE PREVIOUS PAGE 

Sealed bids for this project were due on April 2, 2025. The District received a total of five (5) bids 
for the B1200 & B300 Hydronic Vault Repair Project.  

Bids received were as follows; 

CONTRACTOR TOTAL BID AMOUNT 
Matrix HG, Inc.  $     811,542.00 
Ranger Pipelines Incorporated $  1,878,500.00 
TNT Industrial Contractors, Inc. $  1,025,700.00 
Arthulia, Inc. $  2,290,000.00 
99 North Construction & Plumbing $     895,000.00 

*Total Bid Amount includes Alternates 1A-1E, 2,  3, and an Owners Allowance.

It was determined that Matrix HG, Inc. submitted the lowest responsible and responsive Base Bid. 
It is recommended that the Board award a contract to Matrix HG, Inc. for the Total Bid Amount of 
$ 811,542.00. 

The agreement is available online at: https://welcome.solano.edu/measureq/approved-contracts/ 

https://welcome.solano.edu/measureq/approved-contracts/


Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
Addendum 001 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT AGREEMENT 
 DOCUMENT 00 52 13-1 

 

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 

AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 16th DAY OF APRIL, 2025, by and 
between the Solano Community College District (“District”) and  MATRIX HG, INC. 
(“Contractor”) (“Agreement”). 

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these 
presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows: 

1. The Work:  Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, 
labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike 
manner, the work of the following project: 

BUILDING 1200 & BUILDING 300 HYDRONIC VAULT REPAIRS PROJECT 

(“Project” or “Contract” or “Work”) 

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in 
the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications and 
submission of all documents required to secure funding or by the Division of the State 
Architect for close-out of the Project, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to 
the approval of, the District or its authorized representative. 

2. The Contract Documents:  The complete Contract consists of all Contract 
Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this 
reference.  Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth 
and described in the Contract Documents.  All Contract Documents are intended to 
cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice 
versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents. 

3. Interpretation of Contract Documents:  Should any question arise concerning 
the intent or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or 
Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation.  If a 
conflict exists in the Contract Documents, valid, written modifications, beginning with 
the most recent, shall control over this Agreement (if any), which shall control over 
the Special Conditions, which shall control over any Supplemental Conditions, which 
shall control over the General Conditions, which shall control over the remaining 
Division 0 documents, which shall control over Division 1 Documents which shall 
control over Division 2 through Division 49 documents, which shall control over 
figured dimensions, which shall control over large-scale drawings, which shall control 
over small-scale drawings.  In the case of a discrepancy or ambiguity solely between 
and among the Drawings and Specifications, the discrepancy or ambiguity shall be 
resolved in favor of the interpretation that will provide District with the functionally 
complete and operable Project described in the Drawings and Specifications.  In no 
case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or 
workmanship control.  The decision of the District in the matter shall be final. 

4. Time for Completion:  It is hereby understood and agreed that the Work under this 
Contract shall be completed by August 8th, 2025 (“Contract Time”).   



Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
Addendum 001 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT AGREEMENT 
 DOCUMENT 00 52 13-2 

 

5. Completion - Extension of Time:  Should the Contractor fail to complete this 
Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due 
allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall 
become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on 
account thereof.  The Contractor shall coordinate its Work with the Work of all other 
contractors.  The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's 
failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow 
timely completion of Contractor's Work.  Contractor shall be liable for delays to other 
contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the Work of 
other contractors. 

6. Liquidated Damages:  Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement.  It 
is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to 
ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event 
of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor agrees that it shall pay 
to the District the sum of One Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($1,000.000) per day as 
liquidated damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein 
prescribed in completion of the Work.   

It is hereby understood and agreed that this amount is not a penalty. 

In the event that any portion of the liquidated damages is not paid to the District, 
the District may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due 
the Contractor under this Agreement, and such deduction does not constitute a 
withholding or penalty.  The District's right to assess liquidated damages is as 
indicated herein and in the General Conditions. 

The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause, as hereinafter specified, 
may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant, 
provided that Contractor has complied with the claims procedure of the Contract 
Documents.  This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages by either 
party under other provisions in the Contract Documents. 

7. Loss Or Damage:  The District and its agents and authorized representatives shall 
not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability 
for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or 
about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor 
shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by 
accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatsoever; and shall hold the 
District and its agents and authorized representatives harmless from all liability of 
every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatsoever. 

8. Limitation Of District Liability:  District’s financial obligations under this Contract 
shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Contract.  
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, in no event shall District be 
liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, 
consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost 
profits or revenue, lost bonding capacity, arising out of or in connection with this 
Contract for the services performed in connection with this Contract. 



Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
Addendum 001 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT AGREEMENT 
 DOCUMENT 00 52 13-3 

 

9. Insurance and Bonds:  Prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the District, 
Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, insurance 
endorsements, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof. 

10. Prosecution of Work:  If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work 
properly or fail to perform any provisions of this Contract, the District, may, pursuant 
to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, 
make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment 
then or thereafter due the Contractor. 

11. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby 
acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the 
State Architect (“DSA”) have authority to approve and/or suspend Work if the 
Contractor’s Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract 
Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws and 
regulations.  The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant 
Work. 

12. Assignment of Contract:  Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any 
moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor 
without the prior written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of 
the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the “Surety”), unless the Surety 
has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment. 

13. Classification of Contractor’s License:  Contractor hereby acknowledges that it 
currently holds valid Type B (812232) Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of 
California, Contractors’ State License Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, 
of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the 
Contract Documents. 

14. Registration as Public Works Contractor:  The Contractor and all Subcontractors 
currently are registered as public works contractors with the Department of 
Industrial Relations, State of California, in accordance with Labor Code section 
1771.1. 

15. Payment of Prevailing Wages:  The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall pay all 
workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general 
prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and 
overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial 
Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in 
which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to 
sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code. 

16. Labor Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement:  This Project is subject to labor 
compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations 
pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4 and Title 8 of the California Code of 
Regulations.  Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall 
perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable 
provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, of the Labor Code, including, without 
limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall 
timely submit complete and accurate electronic certified payroll records as required 
by the Contract Documents, or the District may not issue payment. 



Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
Addendum 001 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT AGREEMENT 
 DOCUMENT 00 52 13-4 

 

17. Contract Price:  In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and 
agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each 
and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for 
the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District 
covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid 
to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for 
construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be 
performed by the Contractor, the following price: 

EIGHT HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO 
DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($ 811,542.00) 

in lawful money of the United States, which sum is to be paid according to the 
schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to 
additions and deductions as provided in the Contract.  This amount supersedes any 
previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s). 

18. Owner’s Allowance: Included in the Contract Price above is a allowance for the 
Owner’s use only, for the following price:  

TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 
($250,000.00) 

 The above allowance shall only be used by authorization by the Owner. Contractor 
shall not bill for or be due any portion of this allowance unless the District has 
identified specific work, Contractor has submitted price for that work or the District 
has proposed a price for that work, the District has accepted the cost for that work, 
and the District has prepared a change order incorporating that work. Contractor 
hereby authorizes the District to execute a unilateral deductive Change Order at or 
near the end of the Project for all or any portion of the Allowance no allocated.  

19. ALTERNATE #1A: Included in the Contract Price above is Alternate #1A, for 
“Alternate #1A. Vault #3 – East – Sheet M-4.1”, for the following price:  

TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE  DOLLARS AND 
00/100 ($12,529.00) 

20. ALTERNATE #1B: Included in the Contract Price above is Alternate #1B, for 
“Alternate #1B. Vault #3 – South – Sheet M-4.1”, for the following price:  

TWENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND 
00/100 ($20,918.00) 

21. ALTERNATE #1C: Included in the Contract Price above is Alternate #1C, for 
“Alternate #1C. Vault #3 – West – Sheet M-4.1”, for the following price:  

TWENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS AND 
00/100 ($20,932.00) 

22. ALTERNATE #1D: Included in the Contract Price above is Alternate #1D, for 
“Alternate #1D. Vault #7 – East – Sheet M-4.2”, for the following price:  



Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
Addendum 001 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT AGREEMENT 
 DOCUMENT 00 52 13-5 

 

TWENTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS AND 
00/100 ($20,876.00) 

23. ALTERNATE #1E: Included in the Contract Price above is Alternate #1E, for 
“Alternate #1E. Vault #7 – West – Sheet M-4.2”, for the following price:  

THIRTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS AND 
00/100 ($13,294.00) 

24. ALTERNATE #2: Included in the Contract Price above is Alternate #02, for 
“Alternate #2. Replace Vault #3 & CHW Piping”, for the following price:  

ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-
FOUR DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($144,474.00) 

25. ALTERNATE #3: Included in the Contract Price above is Alternate #03, for 
“Alternate #3. Building 400 Temporary Cooling”, for the following price:  

ONE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT 
DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($ 102,668.00) 

26. No Representations:  No representations have been made other than as set forth 
in writing in the Contract Documents, including this Agreement.  Each of the Parties 
to this Agreement warrants that it has carefully read and understood the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement and all Contract Documents, and that it has not relied 
upon the representations or advice of any other Party or any attorney not its own.   

27. Entire Agreement:  The Contract Documents, including this Agreement, set forth 
the entire agreement between the parties hereto and fully supersede any and all 
prior agreements, understandings, written or oral, between the parties hereto 
pertaining to the subject matter thereof.   

28. Severability:  If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract 
Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or 
unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall 
remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or 
invalidated thereby. 

29. Authority of Signatories:  Each party has the full power and authority to enter into 
and perform this Contract, and the person signing this Contract on behalf of each 
party has been properly authorized and empowered to enter into this Contract. This 
Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original.  For this Agreement, and for all Contract Documents requiring a 
signature, a facsimile or electronic signature shall be deemed to be the equivalent of 
the actual original signature.  All counterparts so executed shall constitute one 
Contract binding all the Parties hereto. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]  



Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
Addendum 001 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT AGREEMENT 
 DOCUMENT 00 52 13-6 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above: 

MATRIX HG, INC.  SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
DISTRICT 

    

By:   By:   

Title:   Title:   

NOTE: If the party executing this Contract is a corporation, a certified copy of the by-laws, 
or of the resolution of the Board of Directors, authorizing the officers of said 
corporation to execute the Contract and the bonds required thereby must be 
attached hereto. 

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 













Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION 

 DOCUMENT 00 45 46.02-1 
 

DOCUMENT 00 45 46.02 

DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS 
ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION 

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project / 
25-023 between the Solano Community College District (“District”) and MATRIX HG, INC. 
(“Contractor” or “Bidder”) (“Contract” or “Project”). 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 

Pursuant to Education Code section 71028 and Public Contract Code section 10115, the 
District has a participation goal for disabled veteran business enterprises (“DVBE”) of at 
least three percent (3%) per year of the overall dollar amount expended each year by 
District on projects that receive state funding.  Therefore, the lowest responsive responsible 
bidder awarded the Contract must submit this document to the District with its executed 
Agreement, identifying the steps contractor took to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction 
with this Contract.  Do not submit this form with your bids. 

PART I  – Method of Compliance with DVBE Participation Goals.  Check the 
appropriate box to indicate your method of committing the contract dollar amount. 

YOUR BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
IS: 

AND YOU WILL AND YOU WILL 

A.  Disabled veteran owned and 
your forces will perform at 
least 3% of this Contract 

Include a copy of your 
DVBE letter from Office 
of Small Business and 
Disabled Veterans 
Business Enterprise 
Services (“OSDS”)* 

Complete Part 1 of this 
form and the 
Certification 

B.  Disabled veteran owned but is 
unable to perform 3% of this 
Contract with your forces 

Use DVBE 
subcontractors 
/suppliers to bring the 
Contract participation to 
at least 3% 

Include a copy of each 
DVBE’s letter from OSDS 
(including yours, if 
applicable), and 
complete Part 1 of this 
form and the 
Certification 

C.  NOT disabled veteran owned Use DVBE 
subcontractors 
/suppliers for at least 
3% of this Contract 

D.  Unable to meet the required 
participation goals after good 
faith efforts 

Make good faith efforts, 
including contacts, 
advertisement and DVBE 
solicitation 

Complete all of this form 
and the Certification 

* A DVBE letter from OSDS is obtained from the participating DVBE. 



Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION 

 DOCUMENT 00 45 46.02-2 
 

You must complete the following table to show the dollar amount of DVBE 
participation: 

 TOTAL CONTRACT 
PRICE 

A. Prime Bidder, if DVBE (own participation) $  

B. DVBE Subcontractor or Supplier  

1.   

2.   

3.   

4.   

C. Subtotal (A & B)  

D. Non-DVBE  

E. Total Bid  

PART II – Contacts.  To identify DVBE subcontractors/suppliers for participation in 
your contract, you must contact each of the following categories.  You should contact 
several DVBE organizations. 

CATEGORY TELEPHONE 
NUMBER 

DATE 
CONTACTED 

PERSON 
CONTACTED 

1. The District, if any   * 

2. OSDS, provides assistance locating 
DVBEs at 
https://caleprocure.ca.gov/pages/Publi
cSearch/supplier-search.aspx 

(916) 375-
4940 

 * 

3. DVBE Organization (List)   * 

    
    
    
*Write “recorded message” in this column, if applicable. 



Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION 

 DOCUMENT 00 45 46.02-3 
 

PART III  – Advertisement.  You must advertise for DVBE participation in both a 
trade and focus paper.  List the advertisement you place to solicit DVBE 
participation.  Advertisements should be published at least fourteen (14) days prior 
to bid/proposal opening; if you cannot advertise fourteen (14) days prior, 
advertisements should be published as soon as possible.  Advertisements must 
include that your firm is seeking DVBE participation, the project name and location, 
and you firm’s name, your contact person, and telephone number.  Attach copies of 
advertisements to this form. 

FOCUS/TRADE PAPER NAME CHECK ONE DATE OF 
ADVERTISEMENT 

 TRADE FOCUS  
    
    

PART IV  – DVBE Solicitations.  List DVBE subcontractors/suppliers that were 
invited to bid.  Use the following instructions to complete the remainder of this 
section (read the three columns as a sentence from left to right).  If you need 
additional space to list DVBE solicitations, please use a separate page and attach to 
this form. 

IF THE DVBE….. THEN….. AND….. 
was selected to participate Check “YES” in the 

“SELECTED” column 
include a copy of their DVBE 
letter(s) from OSDS 

was NOT selected to 
participate 

Check “NO” in the 
“SELECTED” column 

state why in the “REASON 
NOT SELECTED” column 

did not respond to your 
solicitation 

Check the “NO RESPONSE” 
column. 

 

DVBE CONTACTED SELECTED REASON 
NOT 
SELECTED 

NO 
RESPONSE 

 YES NO   

     

     

     

     

 A copy of this form must be retained by you and may be subject to a future audit. 



Solano Community College District 
Building 1200 & Building 300 Hydronic Vault Repairs Project  

Project Number: 25-023 
 

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION 

 DOCUMENT 00 45 46.02-4 
 

CERTIFICATION 

I,       , certify that I am the bidder’s    
  and that I have made a diligent effort to ascertain the facts with regard to the 
representations made herein.  In making this certification, I am aware of section 12650 et 
seq. of the Government Code providing for the imposition of treble damages for making 
false claims. 

Date:    

Proper Name of Contractor:    

Signature:    

Print Name:    

Title:    

END OF DOCUMENT 

















□ □ □
□ □ □
□ □

□ □
□ □
□ □








	250416 Contract Award_Matrix BOT
	B1200_B300 Hydronic Vault Repair Agreement_Matrix
	00 61 13.13 Performance Bond
	00 61 13.16 Payment Bond
	00 45 46. 01 Prevailing Wage and Related Labor Requirements Certification
	00 45 46.03 Drug-Free Workplace Certification
	a. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person’s or organization’s workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
	b. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
	(1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
	(2) The person’s or organization’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
	(3) The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs.
	(4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

	c. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

	00 45 46.04 Tobacco-Free Environment Certification
	00 45 46.05 Hazardous Materials Certification
	1. Contractor hereby certifies that no asbestos, or asbestos-containing materials, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal or state Environmental Protection Agency or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material, or any other material defined as being hazardous under federal or state laws, rules, or regulations, (“New Hazardous Material”), shall be furnished, installed, or incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or equipment used to affect any portion of Contractor's work on the Project for District.
	2. Contractor further certifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the above-mentioned standards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.
	3. Asbestos and/or asbestos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing but not limited to chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and actinolite.  Any or all material containing greater than one-tenth of one percent (0.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-containing material.
	4. Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized testing procedure, at the District’s determination.  The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Contractor if the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.
	5. All Work or materials found to be “New Hazardous Material” or Work or material installed with equipment containing “New Hazardous Material” will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense at no additional cost to the District.
	6. Contractor has read and understood the document titled Hazardous Materials Procedures & Requirements, and shall comply with all the provisions outlined therein. Contractor certifies that it is knowledgeable of, and shall comply with, all laws applicable to the Work including, but not limited to, all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, standards, rules, regulations, and ordinances applicable to the Work.

	00 45 46.06 Lead-Based Materials Certification
	(1) Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials.
	(2) Contractor shall notify the District if any work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials.
	(3) Contractor shall comply with the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, if lead-based paint is disturbed in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors.
	1. Lead as a Health Hazard
	2. Overview of Law
	a. Demolition or salvage of structures where lead or materials containing lead are present;
	b. Removal or encapsulation of materials containing lead;
	c. New construction, alteration, repair, or renovation of structures, substrates, or portions thereof, that contain lead, or materials containing lead;
	d. Installation of products containing lead;
	e. Lead contamination/emergency cleanup;
	f. Transportation, disposal, storage, or containment of lead or materials containing lead on the site or location at which construction activities are performed; and
	g. Maintenance operations associated with the construction activities described in the subsection.

	3. Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, Section 402(c)(3) of the Toxic Substances Control Act
	4. Contractor’s Liability
	1. HAS RECEIVED NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL LEAD-BASED MATERIALS ON THE OWNER'S PROPERTY;
	2. IS KNOWLEDGEABLE REGARDING AND WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK WITH, AND DISPOSAL, OF LEAD.

	00 45 46.07 Imported Materials Certification
	00 45 46.08 Sex Offender Registration Certification - OPTIONAL
	00 45 49 Registered Subcontractors List


